



## Patriot Exchange Terms Of Service



Patriot Exchange (trade.patriotexchange.net) is a centralized cryptocurrency-based virtual trading platform that is a Registered S Corporation in the State of Wyoming, EIN 85-3179180. NO Investment Advice or Brokerage. For the avoidance of doubt, Patriot Exchange does not provide investment, tax, or legal advice, and you are solely responsible for determining whether any investment, investment strategy or related transaction is appropriate for you based on your personal investment objectives, financial circumstances and risk tolerance. Patriot Exchange may provide educational information about Supported Digital Assets, as well as digital assets not supported by Patriot Exchange, in order to assist users in learning more about such digital asset. Information may include, but is not limited to, blog posts, articles, links to third-party content, news feeds, tutorials, and videos. The information provided on the the Patriot Exchange Site or any such third-party sites does not constitute investment advice, financial advice, trading advice, or any other sort of advice, and you should not treat any of the website's or other social media channels content as such. Patriot Exchange does not recommend that any Digital Asset should be bought, earned, sold, or held by you. Patriot Exchange will not be held responsible for the decisions you make to buy, sell, or hold Digital Assets based on the information provided by Patriot Exchange.

Acknowledgement of Risk: As with any asset, the value of Digital Assets can increase or decrease and there can be a substantial risk that you lose money buying, selling, holding, or investing in Digital Assets. You should consult your financial advisor, legal or tax professional regarding your specific situation and financial condition and carefully consider whether trading or holding Digital Assets is suitable for you.

Patriot exchange is not registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and does not offer securities services in the United States or to U.S. persons. You acknowledge that Digital Assets are not subject to protections or insurance provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Securities Investor Protection Corporation.

Eligibility. To be eligible to use the Patriot Exchange Services, you must be at least 18 years old. Registration of Patriot Exchange Account. You must register for a Patriot Exchange account to use the Patriot Exchange Services (a "PATX Account"). You will need to complete certain verification procedures before you are permitted to use the PATX Services. By registering or using a PATX Account you agree and represent that you have created your PATX Account and you will use your PATX Account only for yourself, andnot on behalf of any third party, unless you have obtained prior written approval from PATX. You are fully responsible for all activity that occurs under your PATX Account. We may, in our sole discretion, refuse to open a PATX Account, suspend or terminate any PATX Account, suspend or terminate the sending of Digital Assets from your account, or suspend or terminate the trading of Digital Assets in your account.

Patriot Exchange will not be responsible for lost sales or lost opportunity to earn Commission due to any cause (such as technical difficulties or over-capacity including system overload or load shedding) preventing PATX from registering any account, accepting deposits, executing trades, closing positions, or providing any other product or service to the Visitor. PATX is also responsible for tracking referral sales and Commissions and providing this information to the referrer via activity reporting tool available within PATX account.

Under no circumstances shall PATX be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, punitive, special, or consequential damages for any reason whatsoever related to this agreement, your use or inability to use our web site(s) or the materials and content of the web site(s) or any other web sites Linked to such web site(s) or your provision of any personally identifiable information to backend service provider or any third party. This limitation applies regardless of whether the alleged liability is based on contract, tort, warranty, negligence, strict liability or any other basis, even if we have been advised of the possibility of such damages or such damages were reasonably foreseeable. Because certain jurisdictions do not permit the limitation or elimination of liability for consequential or incidental damages, our liability in such jurisdictions shall be limited to the greatest extent permitted by law. If any provision of this limitation of liability is found to be unenforceable, only such provision shall be removed and the remainder shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

This Services Agreement, the referenced agreements, together with all modifications, constitute the complete and exclusive agreement between you and PATX, and supersede and govern all prior proposals, agreements, or other communications. This Services Agreement may not be amended or modified by you except by means of a written document signed by both you and an authorized representative of PATX. Except as otherwise set forth herein, your rights under this Services Agreement are not assignable or transferable. Any attempt by your creditors to obtain an interest in your rights under this Services Agreement, whether by attachment, levy, garnishment or otherwise, renders this Services Agreement voidable.

